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The Retreat at Sacramento (P18-063) 
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

Appendix B 
Revisions to Initial Study 

Comments and Responses 
February 20, 2019 

 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Retreat at Sacramento (P18-063) was circulated for 
public comment from January 8, 2019 to February 8, 2019. Written comments were received as 
follows: 
 

Date Commenter 
1/8/2019 PG&E 

1/10/2019 Regional San 
1/14/2019 Caltrans 
2/8/2019 Lozeau | Drury LLP 

 
Each of the written comments is attached. Each of the comments addressed the project site and 
conditions as they relate to the particular areas of concern of the respective commenting agency, 
company, organization or individual. The comments are acknowledged by the City and have been 
considered as part of the project planning and its implementation. 
 
None of the comments identified any new significant effects, increases in severity of an impact 
identified in the Mitigated Negative Declaration, or provide significant new information. 
Recirculation of the Mitigated Negative Declaration, therefore, is not required. 
 
Revisions to the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
The City of Sacramento Community Development Department, as lead agency, released the Retreat 
at Sacramento (P18-063) Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for public review 
beginning on January 8, 2019 pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15105. The IS/MND and 
supporting documents were made available at the City of Sacramento, Community Development 
Department, 300 Richards Blvd., 3rd Floor, Sacramento, California. According to CEQA Guidelines 
Sections 15073 and 15074, the lead agency must consider the comments received during 
consultation and review periods together with the negative declaration. However, unlike the process 
followed with an Environmental Impact Report, comments received on a negative declaration are not 
required to be attached to the negative declaration, nor must the lead agency make specific written 
responses to public agencies. Nonetheless, the lead agency has chosen to provide responses to the 
comments received during the public review process for the IS/MND, as well as revisions to the 
IS/MND where necessary. The revisions and responses to comments are provided herein as 
Attachments 1 and 2, respectively. 
 
Attachments 
 
Attachment 1: Revisions to the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 
Attachment 2: Responses to Comments 
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Attachment 1 
 

The Retreat at Sacramento (P18-063) 
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

 
Revisions to the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration 

 
February 20, 2019 

 
This document presents, in strike-through and double-underline format, the revisions to 
the Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the Retreat at Sacramento 
Project (proposed project). The revisions to the IS/MND do not affect the adequacy of the 
environmental analysis or conclusions in the IS/MND. Because the changes presented 
below would not result in any new significant impacts or an increase in impact significance 
from what was identified in the IS/MND, recirculation of the IS/MND is not required (CEQA 
Guidelines section 15073.5). 
 
Based on the comments received on the IS/MND prepared for the proposed project 
(released for public review on January 8, 2018), as well as staff-initiated changes, the 
following revisions have been made to the IS/MND.  
 
Page 2 of the IS/MND is hereby modified as follows to reflect a change in the project 
applicant name and contact information: 
 

Jason Doornbos 
LCD Acquisitions, LLC.Retreat at Sacramento, LLC 
315 Oconee Street 
Athens, GA 30601 
(706) 543-1910 
jdoornbos@landmarkproperties.com 

 
The foregoing revision does not affect the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Page 23 of the IS/MND related to the soil export associated with the proposed project is 
hereby modified as follows: 
 

• Prior to development of the project site, 115,364 square feet (sf) of existing on-
site structures would be demolished; 

• Approximately 17,514 cubic yards (CY) of soil export associated with off-haul 
of contaminated soils would be required; and 

• Approximately 17,514 CY of soil import would be required, including 44 CY to 
replace off-hauled soils. 

 
The foregoing revision is for clarification purposes only and does not affect the adequacy 
of the IS/MND. 
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This Responses to Comments document contains public and/or agency comments received 
during the public review period of the Retreat at Redding Project (proposed project) Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND). 
  
LIST OF COMMENTERS 
 
The City of Sacramento received the following four comment letters during the open 
comment period on the IS/MND for the proposed project: 
 
Letter 1 .......................................................... Plan Review Team Land Management, PG&E 
Letter 2 .................. Robb Armstrong, Regional San Development Services and Plan Check 
Letter 3 ............................................................................................ Uzma Rehman, Caltrans 
Letter 4 ................................................................................ Brian Flynn, Lozeau | Drury LLP 

 
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS 
 
The Response to Comments below include responses to the comment letters submitted 
regarding the proposed project. The letters are numbered and bracketed with assigned 
comment numbers. The bracketed comment letters are followed by numbered responses 
corresponding to each bracketed comment. It should be noted that where revisions to the 
IS/ND text are required in response to a comment, new text is double underlined and 
deleted text is struck through. 

RESPONSES TO COMMENTS 
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Letter 1 

1-1 
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Letter 1 
Cont’d 

1-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 1 
Cont’d 

1-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 1 
Cont’d 

1-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 1 
Cont’d 

1-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 1 
Cont’d 

1-1 
Cont’d 
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LETTER 1:  PLAN REVIEW TEAM LAND MANAGEMENT, PG&E. JANUARY 8, 2019 

 
Response to Comment 1-1 
 
The comment provides a summary of PG&E’s standard requirements related to gas and 
electric facilities and does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
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Letter 2  

2-1  
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Letter 2 
Cont’d 

2-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 2 
Cont’d 

2-1 
Cont’d 
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LETTER 2:  ROBB ARMSTRONG, REGIONAL SAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES & PLAN 

CHECK. JANUARY 10, 2019. 

 
Response to Comment 2-1 
 
The comment provides background information and does not address the adequacy of 
the IS/MND. 
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Letter 3 

3-1 
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LETTER 3:  UZMA REHMAN, CALTRANS. JANUARY 14, 2019. 

 
Response to Comment 3-1 
 
The comment states that no comments are offered and therefore does not address the 
adequacy of the IS/MND. 
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Letter 4 

4-1 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-1 
Cont’d 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-2 

4-3 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-3 
Cont’d 

4-4 

4-5 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-6 

4-7 

4-8 



Responses to Comments 
The Retreat at Redding Project 

February 2019 
 

ii-21 

 
  

Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-8 
Cont’d 

4-9 

4-10 

4-11 

4-12 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-12 

4-13 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-13 
cont’d 

4-14 

4-15 
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Letter 4 
Cont’d 

4-15 

4-16 
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LETTER 4:  BRIAN FLYNN, LOZEAU | DRURY LLP. FEBRUARY 8, 2019. 

 
Response to Comment 4-1 
 
The comment summarizes information related to the proposed project’s background and 
the legal standards regarding a CEQA EIR. The comment does not directly address the 
adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 
Response to Comment 4-2 
 
Section II of the ISMND accurately describes the baseline conditions:  
 

“The project site consists of 12.95 acres and currently contains the Dorris Lumber & 
Moulding Company, which includes warehouse structures, office buildings, and 
storage facilities. On-site vegetation is sparse and includes small patches of ruderal 
grasses; however, approximately 77 percent of the site is overlain with impervious 
surfaces such as concrete and asphalt.” 
 

The proposed project would not affect terrestrial wildlife’s use of the railroad right-of-way 
as a movement corridor, as cyclone fencing currently separates the site from the railroad. 
In addition, the project site does not contain substantial foraging, roosting or nesting 
habitat for American white pelicans, double-crested cormorants, white-faced ibises, 
sandhill cranes, osprey, or tricolored blackbirds. While such birds have been documented 
as flying over the site, the site does not contain special habitat features for the species. 
The proposed development would not prevent birds from flying over the site.  
 
Furthermore, many of the species identified by the commenter do not qualify as special-
status species per the criteria listed in Section 6.2 of the City of Sacramento General Plan 
Background Report, which defines special-status species as follows: 
 

• Species listed, proposed, or candidate species for listing as Threatened or 
Endangered by the USFWS pursuant to the Federal Endangered Species Act 
(FESA) of 1969, as amended;  

• Species listed as Rare, Threatened, or Endangered by the CDFW pursuant to the 
California Endangered Species Act (CESA) of 1970, as amended;  

• Species designated as Fully Protected under Sections 3511 (birds), 4700 
(mammals), and 5050 (reptiles and amphibians) of the California Fish and Game 
Code;  

• Species designated by the CDFW as California Species of Concern;  
• Plant species listed as Category 1B and 2 by the CNPS; and  
• Species not currently protected by statute or regulation, but considered rare, 

threatened or endangered under CEQA (section 15380). 
 
Table 6-3 in the General Plan Background Report includes the following special-status 
species potentially occurring the General Plan policy area:   
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• Birds: Tricolor blackbird (nesting), Burrowing owl (burrow sites), Swainson’s hawk, 
Northern harrier (nesting), White-tailed kite (nesting), Loggerhead shrike (nesting), 
Song sparrow – “Modesto” population (year-round), Purple martin (nesting), and 
Bank swallow.  

• Mammals: Pallid bat, Pacific western big-eared bat, Western red bat, and 
American badger. 
 

The species listed above, as well as additional species with occurrence records in CDFW 
and USFWS databases covering an area of over 525 square miles (nine 1:25,000 USGS 
topographic quadrangles centered on the project site), were evaluated in the Biological 
Resource Report prepared for the IS/MND. 
 
Neither Comment Letter 4 nor Appendix A to Comment Letter 4 includes any evidence, 
let alone substantial evidence, that the analysis presented in the Biological Resources 
section of the IS/MND is inadequate 
 
Response to Comment 4-3 
 
The studies cited by the commenter do not reflect the scale and setting of the proposed 
development. Specifically, the proposed project would consist of 31 residential buildings 
ranging from one to three stories with standard-sized windows. The studies sited by the 
commenter include the following development types: 
 

• A university with a three-story, glass-sided walkway between two multistory college 
campus buildings; 

• A museum in an urban park; 
• Corporate office parks with large expanses of glass, which were surrounded by, or 

intermixed with, open space and/or forested areas; 
• High-rise buildings in New York City; 
• A windowless 540-foot skyscraper in New York City; and  
• The 555-foot-tall Washington Monument. 

 
Unlike the proposed project, the structures listed above generally include large expanses 
of glass. Such structures are consistent with the type of buildings that the San Francisco 
Planning Department’s “Standards for Bird-Safe Buildings” considers to be high-risk to 
birds and are considered to be “bird hazards.” San Francisco’s Bird-Safe Standards apply 
to two circumstances known to pose a high risk to birds and are considered to be “bird 
hazards.”  
 
For informational purposes, the two circumstances regulated by the Bird-Safe Standards 
are evaluated in Table 1 below for applicability to proposed project. As shown in the table, 
the circumstances would not apply. Furthermore, the Bird-Safe Standards provide 
exemptions for bird collision zone treatment for residential-zoned buildings less than 45-
feet-tall with limited glass façades (less than 50 percent glazing). The project would 
qualify for such exemptions. 
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Table 1 
Bird-Safe Standard Applicability 

Hazard The Retreat 
“Location-related hazards” are buildings 
located inside of, or within a clear flight path of 
less than 300 feet from, an urban bird refuge. 

Not applicable. The project site is not 
adjacent to an urban bird refuge, defined 
herein as open spaces two acres or larger 
dominated by vegetation or adjacent to open 
water.   

“Feature-related hazards” is a building specific 
hazard including free-standing clear glass 
walls, skywalks, greenhouses on rooftops, and 
balconies that have unbroken glazed segments 
24 square feet and larger in size. 

Not applicable. The proposed project would 
not include large expanses of glass or any 
other feature-related hazards. 

 
Of the studies cited by the commenter, the study that most closely represents the scale 
and scope of the proposed development evaluated the following: 
 

• A rural residence surrounded by mixed trees, shrubs, field and lawn; 
• A suburban house surrounded by trees, shrubs, and lawn; and  
• Approximately four-foot-wide by four-foot-tall square windows experimentally 

installed at the edge of a forest and corn field. 
 
The project site is not located adjacent to a forest, field, or other similar natural habitat. 
Rather, the site is currently developed with a millworks and wood manufacturing facility 
and is surrounded by existing urban development. On the west side of the project site, 
powerlines and telecommunication lines are present on both sides of the street, with 
multiple lines at different elevations. To the north, the site is bordered by US 50, a light 
rail track bridge, and additional electrical infrastructure. Such features represent barriers 
to low-flying birds in the immediate site vicinity. In addition, the bird strike collisions per 
square meter of glass windows per year percentage referenced by the commenter 
appears to use mostly high-risk structures (high rises, glass sided buildings, multistory 
buildings adjacent to open spaces). Based on the above, metrics developed from “high-
risk” examples are not applicable to the proposed project. 
 
Response to Comment 4-4 
 
The studies cited by the commenter do not reflect the scale and setting of the proposed 
development. Specifically, the studies focused on the following areas: 
 

• Low traffic volume, two-lane paved roads outside major metropolitan areas and a 
four-lane road through Banff National Park; and 

• A compilation of 16 studies (nine U.S. and seven European studies) of two or four 
lane roads and gravel roads. 
 

The proposed project site is located within a major metropolitan area and is surrounded 
by existing buildings, roadways, and railways, whereas the studies referenced by the 
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commenter analyzed conditions in rural areas. In addition, as noted in the 2014 Loss et 
al. study, studies of road mortality usually focus on “hot spots”, or areas with atypically 
high wildlife mortality due to vehicle collisions, that would not be expected to be the same 
across every road in every region. Thus, the mortality rates produced by the studies cited 
by the commenter are not applicable to the proposed project.  
 
Response to Comment 4-5 
 
The Aesthetics section of the IS/MND addressed the environmental impacts related 
sources of light and glare associated with the proposed project. The IS/MND determined 
that the proposed project would be subject to General Plan policies, building codes, and 
a design review. Policy ER 7.1.4, of the 2035 General Plan states the following: 
 

Reflective Glass prohibits new development from resulting in any of the following: 
(1) using reflective glass that exceeds 50 percent of any building surface and on 
the bottom three floors; (2) using mirrored glass; (3) using black glass that exceeds 
25 percent of any surface of a building; (4) using metal building materials that 
exceed 50 percent of any street-facing surface of a primarily residential building; 
and (5) using exposed concrete that exceeds 50 percent of any building. The 
proposed project would comply with the aforementioned General Plan policies, 
which would be ensured through the Site Plan and Design Review process. 

 
As such, with implementation of General Plan goals designed to reduce light and glare 
and proof of compliance through a design review, the proposed project would not result 
in the introduction of substantially greater intensity or dispersal of light relative to what 
has been previously analyzed in the Master EIR. In addition, the project site is an infill 
location surrounded by existing development that includes multi-family residential uses to 
the east, southwest, and south and commercial development to the west (see Figure 1). 
As it stands, the discussion of the project’s impacts relating to new sources of light and 
glare is consistent with the General Plan and similar in the type and intensity as adjacent 
multi-family residential development. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, additional analysis 
of the project’s impact to lighting is not required.  
 
Furthermore, the project area is located within a brightly lit urban area. Substantial 
sources of light in the project area include the Sacramento State University Hornets 
Stadium (less than 0.5-mile north of the site), a 140,000 square foot Target store (less 
than 1,000 feet west of the site), and US 50, which is elevated above the project site’s 
north boundary. The chapter cited by the commenter addresses lighthouses and 
lightships, floodlights and ceilometers, city lights and horizon glows, fires and flares, and 
broadcast and communication towers. The scale of the effect of city lights and horizon 
glows (most relevant to the project), especially in urban Sacramento, is much broader 
than that of the group of residential buildings that would be developed with the project. 
Thus, lighting associated with the proposed project would be relatively minor relative to 
existing sources of light in the project area. 
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Figure 1 
Aerial Vicinity Map 
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Response to Comment 4-6 
 
The project site is located in an urban and built-out area within the City of Sacramento 
and is surrounded by existing development that includes multi-family residential to the 
east, south, and southwest, and commercial development to the west. Thus, the project 
site could be considered infill development. 
 
The 2035 Master EIR states that the majority of development that could occur under the 
2035 General Plan would consist of infill and urban expansion of developed areas, which 
do not support a wide diversity of biological resources. Despite the relatively probability 
that special-status species would occur within such development areas, implementation 
of General Plan Policy ER 2.1.10 would require habitat assessments for sensitive species 
to be conducted and, if habitat is present, focused/protocol-level surveys conducted for 
any project requiring discretionary approval. The Master EIR concluded that, with 
implementation of General Plan policies, build-out of the 2035 General Plan would result 
in less-than-significant impacts related to reducing the habitat or population of special-
status wildlife species. The proposed project would be consistent with the General Plan 
and, therefore, be subject to compliance with all General Plan goals and policies related 
to biological resources. As such, Mitigation Measures 3-1 through 3-4(b) would be 
adequate to reduce impacts to special-status wildlife species to less-than-significant 
levels.  
 
In addition, the project site does not contain any existing wildlife corridors. The site is 
highly disturbed and has significant movement barriers. For example, while the nearby 
railroad right-of-way may function as a movement corridor, cyclone fencing with barbed 
wire on top separates the site from the fenced railroad tracks. The roads, commercial and 
residential development around the property render the site highly unlikely to serve as a 
movement corridor for terrestrial wildlife. In addition, the site has relatively few trees, most 
of which are street trees along Redding Avenue. The site does not contain any aquatic 
resources that would attract avian species on a significant scale (particularly with the 
American River corridor as an alternative less than a mile away).  The height of the 
proposed structures would be similar to other existing structures surrounding the site and 
would not obstruct flyways of avian species.  Migrating birds in particular fly at much 
higher altitudes.  
 
Furthermore, the project site is not a “stop-over” or “staging” habitat for migrating wildlife.  
The site was an active millworks facility through 2018. The level of human activity and 
noise from the manufacturing facility would discourage “stop-overs.”  The site lacks 
substantial vegetation or other natural resources that would qualify it as Warnock’s (2010) 
definition of staging habitat: “[…] sites with abundant, predictable food resources where 
birds prepare for an energetic challenge (usually a long flight over a barrier such as an 
ocean or a desert) requiring substantial fuel stores and physiological changes without 
which significant fitness costs are incurred.” The site would not fragment any existing 
contiguous habitat; rather, the site is currently developed and is surrounded by existing 
development that has already fragmented the landscape on a much larger scale. 
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Response to Comment 4-7 
 
The project site is currently built-out with a millworks and wood manufacturing facility and 
is surrounded by existing development. As such, redevelopment of the project site with 
multi-family residential housing would not substantially reduce the habitat of a wildlife 
species. Furthermore, the commenter does not specify why the pre-construction surveys 
required as mitigation in the IS/MND would not be adequate to ensure that special-status 
species are absent from the site prior to initiation of construction/demolition activities. The 
mitigation provided in the IS/MND is consistent with the Biological Resources Evaluation 
prepared for the proposed project by Sycamore Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
 
With regard to window collisions, light pollution, and wildlife movement, please see 
Response to Comments 4-3, 4-5, and 4-6, respectively.  
 
Response to Comment 4-8 
 
See Response to Comments 4-9 through 4.15 below. 
 
Response to Comment 4-9 
 
As noted in the CalEEMod Use Guide, CalEEMod inherently accounts for driveways and 
parking areas when modeling residential land uses.1 Thus, parking areas were accounted 
for in the project modeling. 
 
Response to Comment 4-10 
 
The discussion of on page 23 of the IS/MND contains an error which states that 17,514 
CY of soil export would be associated with the proposed project. A review of the 
CalEEMod modeling results for the proposed project confirmed the correct input of 514 
CY was modeled. Thus, the CalEEMod modeling results for the proposed project are 
consistent with what is anticipated for the proposed project and the calculated 
construction-level emissions are accurate. Based on the information contained in the 
comment, page 23 of the IS/MND is hereby amended as follows: 
 

• Prior to development of the project site, 115,364 square feet (sf) of existing on-
site structures would be demolished; 

• Approximately 17,514 cubic yards (CY) of soil export associated with off-haul 
of contaminated soils would be required; and 

• Approximately 17,514 CY of soil import would be required, including 44 CY to 
replace off-hauled soils. 

 
The above changes are for clarification purposes only and do not affect the conclusions 
of the IS/MND.  
 
                                                           
1  California Air Pollution Control Officers Association. California Emissions Estimator Model, User’s 

Guide, Version 2016.3.2 [pg. 20]. November 2017. 
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Response to Comment 4-11 
 
Emissions estimates produced by CalEEMod are not based on population inputs. Thus, 
the default population assumptions in CalEEMod do not affect the modeling outputs. 
Therefore, the modeling performed in the proposed project is consistent with anticipated 
operational emissions associated with the proposed project.  
 
Response to Comment 4-12 
 
See Response to Comments 4-9 through 4-11 above. Given that CalEEMod inherently 
accounts for parking associated with residential uses, the modeling referenced by the 
commenter overestimates emissions from the proposed parking areas and the overall 
project.  
 
Response to Comment 4-13 
 
Potential impacts related to the exposure of sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant 
concentrations are discussed in-depth on pages 25 through 28 of the IS/MND. The 
discussion of pollutant concentrations includes consideration of pollutants during both 
project operations and construction. As noted on page 27 of the IS/MND, operation of the 
proposed project would not include activities considered to be major sources of toxic air 
contaminants (TACs) by the California Air Resources Board (CARB).  
 
As noted in the IS/MND, project construction would involve the use of off-road 
construction equipment, some of which may be diesel-powered, resulting in the emission 
of diesel particulate matter (DPM) during project construction. The Sacramento 
Metropolitan Air Quality Management District’s (SMAQMD’s) Guide to Air Quality 
Assessment in Sacramento County notes that SMAQMD has not established a 
quantitative threshold of significance for construction-related TAC emissions, and 
recommends that construction activity be considered on a case-by-case basis.2 In the 
case of the proposed project, the IS/MND included project-specific analysis of potential 
sources of DPM during project construction and concluded that the anticipated 
construction activity would be unlikely to result in DPM emissions resulting in a significant 
increase in cancer risk to nearby sensitive receptors. 
 
Subsequent to preparation of the IS/MND a health risk assessment was performed to 
provide further information related to the potential for construction of the proposed project 
to result in significant health risks to nearby sensitive receptors due to the exposure of 
such receptors to DPM from construction equipment. DPM is the solid material in diesel 
exhaust, more than 90 percent of such material is less than one micrometer in diameter, 
and, thus, DPM is a subset of the PM2.5 category of pollutants. The PM2.5 associated with 
short-term construction activities resulting from implementation of the proposed project 
under the aforementioned construction assumptions, at the maximally exposed sensitive 

                                                           
2 Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District. Guide to Air Quality Assessment in 

Sacramento County [pg. 5-4]. May 2018. 
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receptor nearest to the site, has been estimated using the American Meteorological 
Society/Environmental Protection Agency (AMS/EPA) Regulatory Model (AERMOD) 
dispersion model. The associated cancer risk and non-cancer hazard index were 
calculated using the CARB’s Hotspot Analysis Reporting Program Version 2 (HARP 2) 
Risk Assessment Standalone Tool (RAST), which calculates the cancer and non-cancer 
health impacts using the risk assessment guidelines of the 2015 Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA) Guidance Manual for Preparation of Health Risk 
Assessments.3 The modeling was performed in accordance with the USEPA’s User’s 
Guide for the AMS/EPA Regulatory Model – AERMOD4 and the 2015 OEHHA Guidance 
Manual.  
 
The CalEEMod results for average annual unmitigated construction exhaust PM2.5 
emissions from the proposed project were used to calculate the emission rate applied in 
AERMOD. Construction activities were assumed to occur seven days per week and 
restricted to the hours specified in IS/MND Mitigation Measure 8-1. The construction 
exhaust emissions were modeled in AERMOD as a series of volume sources located 
throughout the site where improvements are proposed. A receptor grid using flagpole 
receptors was applied to AERMOD all locations of sensitive receptors within one-quarter 
mile of the project site, per SMAQMD air dispersion modeling guidance. The maximum 
annual average and maximum one-hour average concentrations from AERMOD were 
applied to HARP 2 RAST to calculate the cancer risk and non-cancer hazard index, 
respectively, to the maximally exposed resident in the area surrounding the project site.  
 
As noted previously, SMAQMD does not maintain a specific threshold for increased 
cancer or non-cancer health risks resulting from construction activity. However, SMAQMD 
and the City consider an increase in risk of cancer by 10 in 1 million cases or more to be 
a significant impact resulting from operation of a stationary source of TACs. Although 
construction equipment operating within the project site would be mobile, and would 
operate at various locations within the project site throughout project construction, 
allowing for variable dispersion of DPM within the project site, for the purposes of this 
analysis, the City and SMAQMD’s standard that sources should not result in an increased 
risk of cancer by more than 10 in 1 million cases is applied to the health risk for 
construction activity. Additionally, SMAQMD considers an increase in a hazard index of 
one or more resulting from operation of any stationary equipment a significant impact. 
Thus, in the absence of a specific hazard index threshold for construction activity, the 
proposed project would be considered to result in a significant impact if DPM from 
construction activity results in a hazard index of one or more. 
  
The cancer and non-cancer health risks associated with construction-related DPM 
emissions are presented in Table 2 below. 
 

                                                           
3  Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment. Air Toxics Hot Spots Program Risk Assessment 

Guidelines, Guidance Manual for Preparation of Health Risk Assessments [pg. 8-18]. February 2015. 
4  U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. User’s Guide for the AMS/EPA Regulatory Model (AERMOD). 

December 2016. 
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Table 2 
Maximum Cancer Risk and Hazard Index Associated with Construction DPM 

 
Cancer Risk (per 
million persons) 

Acute Hazard 
Index 

Chronic Hazard 
Index 

At Maximally Exposed 
Receptor 8.12 0.00 0.09 

Thresholds of Significance 10 1.0 1.0 
Exceed Thresholds? NO NO NO 

Sources: AERMOD, and HARP 2 RAST, February 2019 (see Appendix). 
 
As shown in Table 2, construction activity would not result in cancer or non-cancer health 
risks in excess of the SMAQMD’s thresholds of significance. 
 
The commenter proports to have analyzed operational health risks resulting from the 
proposed project; however, as discussed on page 27 of the IS/MND, the proposed project 
would not include operations that would result in a substantial amount of TAC emissions. 
The commenter does not provide information regarding the type of TAC emissions 
assumed to result from operation of the proposed project, and, therefore, the source and 
accuracy of the health risks presented in the comment cannot be assessed. Regardless 
of the commenter’s assertion that operations of the proposed project would result in 
increased operational health risks, operations of the proposed project would not involve 
any substantial sources of TACs identified by the CARB in the Air Quality and Land Use 
Handbook: A Community Health Perspective.5  
 
Response to Comment 4-14 
 
The City does not currently require use of the Consistency Review Checklist. The 
Checklist was previously used by the City when the City’s Climate Action Plan (CAP) was 
separate from the City’s General Plan. Given that the CAP has since been incorporated 
into the General Plan, consistency with the General Plan policies referenced in the 
IS/MND is sufficient to ensure consistency with the CAP. Thus, the analysis presented 
within the IS/MND is consistent with Section 15064.4 of the CEQA Guidelines. 
 
Response to Comment 4-15 
 
The 2018 study referenced by the commenter addressed long-term (30-year) exposure 
of residents to formaldehyde. The proposed project would consist of student housing and, 
thus, would involve a much shorter exposure period for each resident. In addition, the 
2018 study referenced by the commenter specifically states that “[…] new California 
homes now have lower indoor formaldehyde levels than previously measured, likely as a 
result of California’s formaldehyde emission standards.” Such standards include the 
Airborne Toxic Control Measures (ATCM) adopted by CARB. As building standards 
continue to become more stringent, formaldehyde concentrations in new development 
are anticipated to decrease. Given that the newer subset of homes evaluated in the study 
                                                           
5 California Air Resources Board. Air Quality and Land Use Handbook: A Community Perspective. April 

2005. 
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were built between 2011 and 2018, whereas the proposed homes would be constructed 
in 2019 or later, formaldehyde concentrations associated with the proposed residences 
would likely be lower than those referenced in the study. 
 
The 2018 study does not make any conclusions regarding the health risks of 
formaldehyde concentrations. Rather, the study only presents average concentrations of 
formaldehyde, as well as other pollutants associated with cooking fumes, from the 70 new 
homes evaluated in the study. The commenter does not provide information regarding 
the ‘expert comments submitted on other similar projects’ that have led to the conclusion 
that future residents and workers at the project would be exposed to a substantial cancer 
risk due to formaldehyde exposure. Therefore, the source and accuracy of the health risks 
presented in the comment cannot be assessed. 
 
Furthermore, per SMAQMD, the 10 in one million threshold referenced by the commenter 
is generally not used for consideration of health risks due to indoor exposure. Such a 
threshold is typically used to consider airborne cancer risk associated with outdoor areas. 
Therefore, the conclusions reached by the commenter would be inaccurate as to indoor 
areas. 
 
Response to Comment 4-16 
 
The comment summarizes the conclusions of the commenter’s letter and restates the 
opinion that the IS/MND should be withdrawn and an EIR be prepared for the proposed 
project. The concerns have been responded to in the above responses. 
 
Response to Exhibit A 
 
Please see Response to Comments 4-2 through 4-7. 
 
The commenter suggests that the IS/MND include, as mitigation, funding contributions to 
wildlife rehabilitation facilities. However, given that the mitigation provided in the IS/MND 
would be sufficient to reduce impacts to less-than-significant levels, additional mitigation 
is not necessary. It should be noted that Exhibit A includes references to development of 
a hotel, which is not included as part of the proposed project.  
 
Response to Exhibit B 
 
Please see Response to Comments 4-9 through 4-15. 
 
Response to Exhibit C 
 
The document contains information referenced in Letter 4, but does not specifically 
address the adequacy of the IS/MND. 
 


